900427224 11/02/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM449478

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
		<i>1</i>	The state of the s
SunTrust Bank		10/24/2017	Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pumpkin Masters LLC
Street Address:	650 South Cherry Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1200 .
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80246
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: Colorado

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2310954	BARE BONES	
Registration Number:	1879719	MELON LIGHTS FOR SUMMER NIGHTS!	
Registration Number:	1912503	PUMPKIN MASTERS	
Registration Number:	2987593	PUMPKIN MASTERS	
Registration Number:	3279322	PUMPKIN MASTERS	
Registration Number:	3119199	PUMPKIN MASTERS	
Registration Number:	3088709	PUMPKIN MASTERS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2129860604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

212-297-2660

Email:

eweisz@cozen.com

Correspondent Name:

Edward M. Weisz/Cozen O'Connor

Address Line 1:

277 Park Avenue

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10172

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Edward M. Weisz

TRADEMARK REEL: 006311 FRAME: 0861

900427224

SIGNATURE:	/Edward M. Weisz/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2017
Total Attachments: 10	
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page1.tif
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page2.tif
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page3.tif
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page4.tif
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page5.tif
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page6.tif
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page7.tif
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page8.tif
source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST#page9.tif

source=RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST#page10.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated to be effective as of April 13, 2007, is made by SunTrust Bank, a Georgia banking corporation (the "Bank"). Terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 10, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), which Security Agreement is recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 5, 2007 at Reel 018847, Frames 0422 to 0442 (patents) and at Reel 003474, Frames 0745 to 0768 (trademarks).

WHEREAS, the Bank and Pumpkin Masters LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Pumpkin Masters"), entered into a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of January 10, 2007 (the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, Pumpkin Masters executed the Security Agreement, granting a lien on, and security interest in and to, certain intellectual property and related rights owned or held by Pumpkin Masters, including without limitation, with respect to those patents, trademarks, copyrights, patent applications and domain names listed on **Annex I** attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

NOW THEREFORE, the Bank hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its lien on, and security interest in, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Loan Agreement.

The Bank hereby authorizes Pumpkin Masters and its representatives, and any assignee and designee of Pumpkin Masters and their representatives, to record this Release with the USPTO as reasonably required or necessary to effect the release of the Bank's lien on, and security interest in, the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Bank agrees, at Signature Brands's sole expense, to cooperate with Signature Brands or any of its successors or assigns to provide Signature Brands or any of its successors or assigns with the information and any additional authorization reasonably required or necessary to effect the release of the Bank's lien on, and security interest in, the Intellectual Property Collateral. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has executed this Release October 4, 2017 to be effective as of April 13, 2007.

SunTrust Bank

By:

Lisa Hayes, Senior Vice President

1537501 v4

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0433

7/6/2004	2,861,224		
. 10/2/2001	78/086,592	SU	MONSTER SNOT
2/21/1995	1,879,719		NIGHTS!
2/14/1994	74/489,514	US	MELON LIGHTS FOR SUMMER
<i>1,4</i> /2005	2,916,713		PVOTITO OV
12/2/2002	78/190,432	US	TO SELECT
7/9/2002	2,591,780		DOLLARDA O OL DEDENA LE
10/16/2001	78/088,695	US	ALGERI I EO SNAELNY I
9/9/1997	2,094,288		TANAMA TANAMA
2/1/1996	75/051,736	US	dariowedh nadwoda
9/4/2001	2,484,623	,	EON I CONVE
1/21/2000	75/899,933	US	HAGY CARVE
FILE DATE REG. DATE	APPL# REG.#	COUNTRY	MARK

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0434

8/24/1999	2,272,369	Ç	SCAK Y CARKIES
9/24/1998	75/557,511	SII	
2/23/1988	1,477,650		HALLOWEEN
7/14/1987	73/671,896	US	PUT A NEW FACE ON
8/27/2002	2,611,708		FUNEFALIN FURTRALLS
9/22/2000	76/133,722	<u>8</u>	
8/15/1995	1,912,503		Y CHAR BYTH IATURE T CHARLES
12/20/1993	74/470,930	SIJ	orano viviazzaria
4/21/1998	2,152,583		COVERTION
6/26/1997	75/315,206	US	OLIA HIO
12/22/1998	2,212,466		O.A.:
6/26/1997	75/315,205	US	7.70
REG. DATE	APPL# REG.#	COUNTRY	MARK

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0435

T OWER THE AND LESSED	S darra W. Swrad VI Id		PI MPKIN MASTERS	TOWN YATE TAKEN	DI IMAGANI MA GERBA G	·		THE THE CONTRACT OF THE PARTY O	מאן זם יאט מאונידי מעדי	CARVER	THE ORIGINAL PUMPKIN	MARK
	Us		US		US	Č	211		US		US	COUNTRY
2,987,589	78/445,469	2,987,591	78/445,485	2,987,593	78/445,703	2,437,613	75/746,868	2,430,455	75/718,388	2,093,958	74/505,886	APPL# REG.#
8/23/2005	7/2/2004	8/23/2005	7/2/2004	8/23/2005	7/2/2004	3/20/2004	7/8/1999	2/20/2001	6/1/1999	9/9/1997	3/28/1994	FILE DATE REG. DATE

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0436

PUN	PU	ΡŢ	PU	ΡĮ	PI AI CARVI	
						MARK
The second distribution of the second	A Maria de la Maria dela Maria dela Maria dela Maria de la Maria de la Maria de la Maria dela		Ø	•	N Design	
						COUNTRY
						APPL#
			3/21/2001	8/23/1996 2/05/1998	8/23/1996 02/16/1998	FILE DATE REG. DATE

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0437

MARK COUNTRY APPL# REG.# FILE DATE REG. DATE HALLOWEEN HOST US 78/361,557 2/3/2005 HALLOWEEN TIME US 78/469,681 1/124/2006 HALLOWEEN TIME US 78/387,834 3/19/2004 OK! US 78/387,834 3/19/2004 OUR KIDS US 78/387,823 3/19/2004 POWER MASTER US 78/484,992 9/16/2004 PUMPKIN MASTERS US 78/445,497 7/2/2004				
COUNTRY REG.# 78/361,557 US 3,048,723 US 78/469,681 US 78/387,834 US 78/387,823 US 78/445,497 US 78/445,497	2/28/2006	3,062,328		A CAPAL BANK TARABAD A MAKAD
COUNTRY REG.# 78/361,557 US 3,048,723 US 78/469,681 US 78/387,834 US 78/387,823 US 78/484,992	. 7/2/2004	78/445,497	US	Sallsyn nladnika
COUNTRY REG.# 78/361,557 US 3,048,723 US 78/469,681 US 78/387,834 US 78/387,823	9/16/2004	78/484,992	US	POWER MASTER
COUNTRY REG.# 78/361,557 US 3,048,723 US 78/469,681 US 78/387,834	3/19/2004	. 78/387,823	Sn	OUR KIDS
COUNTRY REG.# 78/361,557 US 3,048,723 US 78/469,681	3/19/2004	78/387,834	Sn	OK!
COUNTRY REG.# 78/361,557 US 3,048,723		78/469,681	Sn	HALLOWEEN TIME
COUNTRY APPL# REG.#	2/3/2005 01/24/2006	78/361,557 3,048,723	US	HALLOWEEN HOST
	FILE DATE REG. DATE	APPL# REG.#	COUNTRY	MARK

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0438

9/16/2004 5/02/2006	78/485,003 . 3,088,709	US .	PUMPKIN MASTERS
7/6/2004	78/446,167	Sn	PUMPKIN MASTERS
7/6/2004 6/20/2006	78/446,138 3,105,992	υs	PUMPKIN MASTERS
7/2/2005	78/445,696	Sn	PUMPKIN MASTERS
7/2/2004 6/20/2006	78/445,691 3,105,990	Sn	PUMPKIN MASTERS
7/2/2004	78/445,507	Sn	PUMPKIN MASTERS
<u>FILE DATE</u> <u>REG. DATE</u>	APPL# REG.#	COUNTRY	MARK

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0439

11/8/2005	78/748,975	US	HALLOWEEN TRENDS
11/8/2005	78/748,983	US	HALLOWEEN TRENDS (AND DESIGN)
11/21/2005	78/758,338	US	SUPER POKER (WORD ONLY)
9/7/2005	78/707,757	US	KID'S MONSTER LAB
8/19/2003	78/289,228	US	ZIPPY CARVE
3/10/2004	78/382,029	US	STAR STUDDED PUMPKINS
FILE DATE REG. DATE	<u>APPL #</u> <u>REG. #</u>	COUNTRY	MARK

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0440

				····		
READY, SET, CARVE!	IMAGE CASTER	CREATIVE CARVINGS (AND DESIGN)	CREATIVE CARVINGS	PUMPKIN PATCH (AND DESIGN)	PUMPKIN PATCH	MARK
US	US	US	US	US	US	COUNTRY
78/678,321	78/707,755	78/748,980	78/751,387	78/748,988	78/748,978	<u>APPL #</u> <u>REG. #</u>
. 7/26/2005	9/7/2005	11/8/2005	11/10/2005	11/8/2005	11/8/2005	FILE DATE REG. DATE

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0441

TRADEMARK REEL: 006311 FRAME: 0872

RECORDED: 11/02/2017